loss, the audited consolidated statement of other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated

statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019, which have been extracted from

the published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2019, after making certain pro forma

adjustments relating to the Disposal that are factually supportable and directly attributable to the Disposal as

set out below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2019, the published interim report of the Company for the six
months ended 30 June 2020, the Company’s announcement dated 13 November 2020, 19 November 2020

and 23 December 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

- III-1 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

The Group
as at

30 June 2020
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining
Group as at
30 June 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 289,465 – 289,465
Investment properties 443,197 – 443,197
Right-of-use assets 2,051 – 2,051
Deposits paid for acquisitions of land use rights 26,696 – 26,696
Investments in associates 45,056 – 45,056
Equity investments designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income 232,006 (176,263) 55,743

Deferred tax assets 5,097 4,930 10,027
Contract assets 18,794 – 18,794
Trade receivables 58,404 – 58,404

Total non-current assets 1,120,766 (171,333) 949,433

Current assets
Inventories 29,605 – 29,605
Properties held for sale 86,855 – 86,855
Trade and bills receivables 54,073 – 54,073
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 191,594 – 191,594
Contract assets 170,608 – 170,608
Amounts due from related companies 881 – 881
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 43 – 43
Time deposits 232 – 232
Restricted cash 5,286 – 5,286
Cash and cash equivalents 78,124 259,028 337,152
Non-current assets held for sale 73,253 – 73,253

690,554 259,028 949,582

Assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale 154,761 – 154,761

Total current assets 845,315 259,028 1,104,343

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group
(continued)

The Group
as at

30 June 2020
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining
Group as at
30 June 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 261,640 – 261,640
Other payables and accruals 275,144 – 275,144
Contract liabilities 38,431 – 38,431
Amounts due to associates 15,692 – 15,692
Amounts due to related companies 40,077 – 40,077
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 443,941 – 443,941
Lease liabilities 756 – 756
Tax payable 140,332 25,621 165,953

1,216,013 25,621 1,241,634

Liabilities directly associated with the assets
classified as held for sale 9,238 – 9,238

Total current liabilities 1,225,251 25,621 1,250,872

Net current liabilities (379,936) 233,407 (146,529)

Total assets less current liabilities 740,830 62,074 802,904

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 8,758 – 8,758
Lease liabilities 1,203 – 1,203
Deferred income 7,544 – 7,544
Deferred tax liabilities 68,123 – 68,123

Total non-current liabilities 85,628 – 85,628

Net assets 655,202 62,074 717,276

- III-3 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group
(continued)

The Group
as at

30 June 2020
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining
Group as at
30 June 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 353,043 – 353,043
Shares held for Share Awards Scheme (7,676) – (7,676)
Other reserves 273,885 62,074 335,959

619,252 62,074 681,326
Non-controlling interests 35,950 – 35,950

Total equity 655,202 62,074 717,276

- III-4 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31
December 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue 345,537 – – 345,537
Cost of sales (261,559) – – (261,559)

Gross profit 83,978 – – 83,978

Other income and gains 14,017 – – 14,017
Selling and distribution expenses (12,505) – – (12,505)
Administrative expenses (101,696) – – (101,696)
Impairment losses on trade and
bills receivables, net (6,612) – – (6,612)

Impairment losses on
prepayments, other receivables
and other assets, net (54,814) – – (54,814)

Impairment losses on contract
assets, net (23,505) – – (23,505)

Finance costs (39,309) – – (39,309)
Fair value changes on investment
properties 4,222 – – 4,222

Other expenses (267,360) (440) – (267,800)
Share of profits and losses of:
A joint venture (6,105) – – (6,105)
Associates 2,845 – – 2,845

Loss before tax (406,844) (440) – (407,284)
Income tax expense (38,179) – – (38,179)

Loss for the year (445,023) (440) – (445,463)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (441,039) (440) – (441,479)
Non-controlling interests (3,984) – – (3,984)

(445,023) (440) – (445,463)

- III-5 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31
December 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Loss for the year (445,023) (440) – (445,463)

Other comprehensive (loss)/
income

Other comprehensive loss that
may be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:
Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations (16,630) (694) 3,942 (13,382)

Share of other comprehensive
loss of a joint venture (57) – – (57)

Share of other comprehensive
loss of associates (1,127) – – (1,127)

Net other comprehensive loss
that may be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent
periods (17,814) (694) 3,942 (14,566)

Other comprehensive (loss)/
income that will not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:
Loss on property revaluation (5,742) – – (5,742)

Equity investments designated at
fair value through other
comprehensive income:
Changes in fair value 5,712 89,815 (3,349) 92,178
Income tax effect (1,285) (22,344) 837 (22,792)

4,427 67,471 (2,512) 69,386

Net other comprehensive (loss)/
income that will not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods (1,315) 67,471 (2,512) 63,644

Other comprehensive (loss)/
income for the year, net of tax (19,129) 66,777 1,430 49,078

Total comprehensive loss for the
year (464,152) 66,337 1,430 (396,385)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (459,531) 66,337 1,430 (391,764)
Non-controlling interests (4,621) – – (4,621)

(464,152) 66,337 1,430 (396,385)

- III-6 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2019
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31
December 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax: (406,844) (440) (407,284)
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 39,309 – 39,309
Interest income (2,494) – (2,494)
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and
equipment 24 – 24

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 16,172 – 16,172
Gain on remeasurement of the investment in a
joint venture (926) – (926)

Fair value change on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 1,109 – 1,109

Loss on uncertainty in respect of collectability of
contract assets, net 23,505 – 23,505

Changes in fair value of investment properties (4,222) – (4,222)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 4,005 – 4,005
Impairment loss recognised in respect of trade and
bills receivables, net 6,612 – 6,612

Impairment loss recognised in respect of
prepayments, other receivables and other assets,
net 54,814 – 54,814

Impairment loss recognised in respect of goodwill 263,879 – 263,879
Share of profits and losses of associates (2,845) – (2,845)
Share of profits and losses of a joint venture 6,105 – 6,105

(1,797) (440) (2,237)

- III-7 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group (continued)

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2019
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31
December 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4)

Decrease in inventories 28,457 – 28,457
Decrease in trade and bills receivables 23,973 – 23,973
Increase in prepayments, other receivables and other
assets (1,233) – (1,233)

Decrease in contract assets 69,742 – 69,742
Increase in restricted cash (5,636) – (5,636)
Decrease in pledged deposits 1,548 – 1,548
Decrease in trade and bills payables (152,741) – (152,741)
Increase in other payables and accruals 14,456 – 14,456
Increase in amounts due to associates 12,710 – 12,710
Decrease in amounts due to related companies (7,267) – (7,267)
Decrease in contract liabilities (11,440) – (11,440)

Cash used in operations (29,228) (440) (29,668)
Income tax paid (3,634) – (3,634)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (32,862) (440) (33,302)

- III-8 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group (continued)

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2019
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31
December 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4)

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 451 – 451
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (530) – (530)
Proceeds on disposal of items of property, plant and
equipment 7 – 7

Development costs paid for investment properties
under construction or development (1,036) – (1,036)

Disposal of equity investments designated at fair
value through other comprehensive income 56 269,445 269,501

Acquisition of a subsidiary 514 – 514

Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities (538) 269,445 268,907

- III-9 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group (continued)

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2019
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31
December 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 39,625 – 39,625
Principal portion of lease payments (4,202) – (4,202)
Capital contribution by non-controlling interests 1,094 – 1,094
Interest paid (18,429) – (18,429)

Net cash flows from financing activities 18,088 – 18,088

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (15,312) 269,005 253,693

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 72,934 – 72,934
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (751) – (751)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 56,871 269,005 325,876

Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances 53,448 269,005 322,453
Cash held at non-bank financial institutions 3,423 – 3,423

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the
consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of cash flows 56,871 269,005 325,876

- III-10 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(1) The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

(2) The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss, the audited

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of

cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 as set out in the published